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• The equipment is intended for home use only (HC). Do not use the 

equipment in any commercial, rental, or institutional setting

• Use the equipment only as described in this manual. Consult your 

doctor before performing any exercise program

• Keep children and pets away from the device at all times 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 14 years and above 

and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 

lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 

or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 

understand the hazards involved

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children under 

14 years old

• Ensure the equipment is on a flat, stable and level surface with at least 

0.6m of clear area surrounding the equipment

• Always wear appropriate exercise clothing and training shoes

• The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained if it is 

examined regularly for damage and wear. Replace defective 

components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use until 

repaired. Pay special attention to components most susceptible to 

wear. All warnings and instructions must be read and followed prior 

to use

• Keep hair, body, and clothing free and clear of all moving parts

• If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy, or experience pain, 

stop exercising immediately and consult your physician

• Over exercising may result in serious injury or death

• Keep the equipment indoors, away from moisture and dust. Do not put 

the equipment in a garage or covered patio, or near water

• If any of the adjustment devices are left projecting, they could interfere 

with the user’s movement

• The equipment should be used only by persons weighing 

150kg/330.7lb or less

• Heart rate monitoring system may be inaccurate 

• Excessive exercise can lead to serious injury or death. Stop exercising 

immediately

• This equipment is for consumer use only

• Ensure a safety area of at least 2000mm x 1 000mm behind 

the equipment 

(EN) CAUTION 

CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not 

expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 

the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada 

licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two 

conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 

that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 

for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 

and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 

occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 

reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 

the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 

the following measures:

•  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

•  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

•  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 

to which the receiver is connected

•  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

FCC& IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation exposure limits 

set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 

of 20cm between the radiator and your body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any 

other antenna or transmitter.

FCC ID: 2AMDBBLE006

IC: 22882-BLE006

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions 
should always be followed, including the following:

Read all instructions before using (this appliance).

DANGER 
– To reduce the risk of electric shock and the injury from 
moving parts:

Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet 
immediately after using and before cleaning or servicing.

WARNING 
- To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury 
to persons:

1.  This appliance is not intended for use by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or  lack 
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Keep 
children under the age of 13 away from this machine

2.  Use this appliance only for its intended use as 
described in this manual. Do not use attachments not 
recommended by the manufacturer

3.  Never operate the appliance with the air openings 
blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and 
the like

4.  Never drop or insert any object into any opening
5.  Do not use outdoors. Household use only
6.  Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are 

being used or where oxygen is being administered
7.  An appliance should never be left unattended when 

plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and 
before putting on or taking off parts

8.  Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord 
or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped 
or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance 
to a service center for examination and repair

9.  Keep the cord away from heated surfaces
10.  To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then 

remove plug from outlet
11.  CAUTION: Risk of Injury to Persons – To Avoid Injury, use 

extreme caution when stepping onto or off of a moving 
belt. READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE USING

12.  Connect this appliance to a properly grounded outlet 
only. See GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

13.  REMOVE CONTROL BOX (OR KEY, OR SAFETY PIN, AS 
APPLICABLE) WHEN NOT IN USE, AND STORE OUT OF 
REACH OF CHILDREN

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, 

grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 

the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an 

equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be 

plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded 

in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

DANGER – Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor 

can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or 

serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether the product 

is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the 

product – if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by 

a qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a nominal 120-V circuit and has a grounding plug 

that looks like the plug illustrated in sketch A in Figure. Make sure that the 

product is connected to an outlet having the same configuration as the 

plug. No adapter should be used with this product.

GROUNDING 
PIN

GROUNDED
OUTLET

GROUNDED
OUTLET BOX

GROUNDING METHODS
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MISE EN GARDE : L’utilisateur est avisé que tout changement ou 

modification non expressément autorisés par la partie responsable de 

la conformité pourraient faire perdre à l’utilisateur son droit d’utiliser cet 

appareil.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 

aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux 

deux conditions suivantes : 

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et 

(2) l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 

brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et respecte les limites imposées 

aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 de 

la réglementation de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour assurer une 

protection suffisante contre le brouillage préjudiciable dans les installations 

résidentielles. Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie 

radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 

instructions, peut causer un brouillage préjudiciable aux communications 

radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit qu’une installation donnée ne produira 

aucun brouillage.

Si cet appareil entraîne un brouillage préjudiciable à la réception des 

signaux radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être vérifié en éteignant et en 

rallumant l’appareil, l’utilisateur est invité à tenter de résoudre ce problème 

en appliquant l’une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

•  Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice

•  Augmenter la distance séparant l’appareil du récepteur

•  Brancher l’appareil dans un circuit électrique différent de celui 

du récepteur

•  Communiquer avec le détaillant ou un technicien radio/télévision 

d’expérience pour obtenir de l’aide

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Déclaration d’ic sur l’exposition aux radiations :

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations 

définies par le canada pour des environnements non contrôlés. 

Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimum de 

20 cm entre l’antenne et votre corps.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être installé au même endroit qu’une autre 

antenne ou qu’un autre émetteur ni être utilisé conjointement avec une 

autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

FCC ID: 2AMDBBLE006

IC: 22882-BLE006

• Cet équipement est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement 

(classe HC). N’utilisez pas cet équipement dans un environnement 

commercial, locatif ou institutionnel 

• Conformez-vous aux instructions d’utilisation de ce manuel. Consultez 

votre médecin avant de commencer un programme d’entraînement 

• Tenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés de l’appareil à 

tout moment

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 14 ans et des 

personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 

réduites ou ayant un manque d'expérience et de connaissances 

s'ils ont été supervisés ou ont reçu des instructions concernant 

l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et s'ils comprennent les 

dangers encourus

• Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être 

effectués par des enfants de moins de 14 ans

• Veiller à installer l’équipement sur une surface plane et stable en 

laissant au moins 0,6 m d’espace dégagé autour de l’appareil 

• Portez toujours des vêtements et chaussures de sport appropriés

• Le niveau de sécurité de l’équipement ne peut être maintenu que si 

une inspection régulière est effectuée pour détecter les dommages 

et l’usure. Remplacez immédiatement les pièces défectueuses et/ou 

arrêtez d’utiliser l’équipement tant qu’il n’a pas été réparé. Accordez 

une attention particulière aux pièces les plus sujettes à l’usure. Tous les 

avertissements et instructions doivent être lus et suivis avant l’utilisation

• Gardez les cheveux, le corps et les vêtements à l’écart de toute 

pièce mobile 

• Si pendant la séance vous ressentez une faiblesse, un étourdissement 

ou une douleur, cessez immédiatement tout effort et consultez 

votre médecin 

• Un entraînement excessif peut provoquer des blessures graves, 

voire mortelles 

• Installez la machine à l’intérieur, à l’abri de l’humidité et de la poussière. 

Ne l’installez pas dans un garage, sur une terrasse couverte ou à 

proximité de l’eau 

• Si l’un des dispositifs d’ajustement est laissé saillant, il pourrait entraver 

les mouvements de l’utilisateur

• La machine ne doit être utilisée que par des personnes pesant 

150kg/330.7lb ou moins

• Le système de cardiofréquencemètre peut être erroné. Un 

entraînement excessif peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire la 

mort. Cessez immédiatement tout effort

• Cet équipement est destiné à une utilisation par le consommateur 

seulement

• Prévoyez une zone de sécurité d’au moins 2 m x 1 m derrière l’appareil

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électronique, il faut toujours 
prendre des précautions de base, comme celles-ci:
Lire toutes les consignes avant l’utilisation (de cet appareil).

DANGER 
– Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique et de blessure 
par des pièces mobiles:
Toujours débrancher l'appareil de la prise électrique immédi-
atement après utilisation et avant le nettoyage ou le service. 

AVERTISSEMENT
– Pour diminuer le risque de brûlures, d’incendie, de 
décharge électrique ou de blessure au corps:

1.  Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des 
personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles ne 
soient surveillées et qu’elles reçoivent des instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité. Garder les enfants de 
moins de 13 ans loin de cette machine

2.  Utiliser cet appareil uniquement selon l’usage prévu 
décrit dans ce manuel. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires 
non recommandés par le fabricant

3.  Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil si les ouvertures d’air 
sont obstruées. Garder les ouvertures d’air libre de 
poussières, de cheveux et d’autres débris

4.  Ne pas laisser tomber ni insérer d’objets dans toute 
ouverture

5.  Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur. Usage domestique seulement
6.  Ne pas faire fonctionner où des produits en aérosol 

sont utilisés ou là où de l’oxygène est administré
7.  Un appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance 

lorsqu'il est branché. Débrancher la prise lorsqu'elle n'est 
pas utilisée, et avant de mettre ou d'enlever des pièces

8.  Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil si le cordon ou la fiche 
sont endommagés, si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, s'il est tombé ou est abimé, ou s'il est 
tombé dans l'eau. Retourner l'appareil à un centre de 
service pour examen et réparation

9.  Maintenir le cordon à l'écart des surfaces chauffées
10.  Pour débrancher, mettre toutes les commandes en 

position d'arrêt, puis retirer la fiche de la prise
11.  ATTENTION: Risque de blessure: Pour éviter toute 

blessure, soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque vous 
montez ou descendez d'une bande en mouvement. 
LIRE LE GUIDE D'INSTRUCTIONS AVANT DE L'UTILISER

12.  Brancher uniquement l'appareil sur une prise de courant 
correctement mise à la terre. VOIR LES INSTRUCTIONS 
DE MISE À LA‐TERRE

13.  RETIRER LE BOÎTIER DE COMMANDE (OU LA CLÉ, OU 
L'ÉPINGLE DE SÛRETÉ, SELON LE CAS) LORSQU'IL 
N'EST PAS UTILISÉ, ET LE RANGER HORS DE PORTÉE 
DES ENFANTS.REACH OF CHILDREN

CONSERVER SES CONSIGNES.

(FR) MISE EN GARDE
INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA‐TERRE

Ce produit doit être mis à la terre. En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de 

panne, la mise à la terre fournit un chemin de moindre résistance pour le 

courant électrique afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique. Ce produit 

est équipé d'un cordon comportant un conducteur de mise à la terre et 

une fiche de mise à la terre. La fiche doit être branchée dans une prise 

appropriée, correctement installée et mise à la terre, conformément à tous 

les codes et ordonnances locaux.

DANGER – Une connexion incorrecte du conducteur de mise à la terre de 

l'équipement peut entraîner un risque de choc électrique. En cas de doute 

sur la mise à la terre de l'appareil, consultez un électricien ou un réparateur 

qualifié. Ne pas modifier la fiche fournie avec le produit : si elle ne convient 

pas à la prise, faites installer une prise appropriée par un électricien qualifié.

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé sur un circuit nominal de 120V et 

possède une fiche de mise à la terre qui ressemble à la fiche illustrée dans 

le croquis A de la figure. S'assurer que le produit est connecté à une prise 

ayant la même configuration que la fiche. Aucun adaptateur ne doit être 

utilisé avec ce produit.

BROCHE DE 
MISE À 

LA‐TERRE

À LA‐TERRE
SORTIE

"À LA‐TERRE
BOÎTIER DE 
SORTIE"

MÉTHODES DE MISE À LA‐TERRE

AVUS-10621 - ADIDAS T23 MANUAL PRINT V12 - 02.03.23.indd   4-5 23/03/2023   09:28



6 T-23 WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM         7 

PRECAUCIÓN: Se advierte al usuario de que los cambios o 

modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable 

del cumplimiento normativo podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para 

utilizar el equipo.

Este equipo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC y con el(los) 

estándar(es) RSS [Radio Standards Specification] exento(s) de licencia 

del Ministerio de Industria de Canadá. La utilización está sujeta a las dos 

condiciones siguientes: 

(1) este dispositivo no podrá ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales, y 

(2) este dispositivo deberá admitir cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas 

aquellas que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: Este equipo se ha sometido a pruebas y se ha determinado que 

cumple los límites establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de clase B, 

de conformidad con el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC [Comisión 

Federal de Comunicaciones de EE. UU.]. Estos límites están diseñados para 

proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales 

en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar 

energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa como se indica 

en las instrucciones, podría ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales en las 

comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que no se 

produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular. 

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de 

señales de radio o televisión (lo cual puede determinarse apagando y 

encendiendo el dispositivo), recomendamos al usuario que intente corregir 

dichas interferencias adoptando una o varias de las siguientes medidas: 

•  Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora

•  Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor 

•  Conecte el equipo a una toma ubicada en un circuito diferente al 

del receptor 

•  Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/televisión experimentado 

para obtener ayuda

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Declaración de exposición a la radiación de la FCC e IC [Ministerio de 

Industria de Canadá]:

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de Canadá 

y FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. 

Este equipo debe instalarse y manejarse con una distancia mínima de 

20cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo de la persona.

Este transmisor no deberá ser colocado ni funcionar en combinación con 

ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

FCC ID: 2AMDBBLE006

IC: 22882-BLE006

ESPECIFICACIONES ELÉCTRICAS

120V

(ES) PRECAUCIÓN

• Este equipo está diseñado únicamente para ser utilizado en el hogar 

(uso doméstico - clase C). No utilice el equipo en ningún entorno 

comercial, institucional ni de alquiler 

• Utilice el equipo solo como se describe en este manual. Consulte 

con su médico antes de realizar cualquier programa de ejercicios

• Mantenga a los niños y mascotas alejados del dispositivo en 

todo momento

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los 14 años 

y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 

reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento si han recibido 

supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de forma segura 

y comprenden los peligros que conlleva

• Los menores de 14 años no deben realizar tareas de limpieza y 

mantenimiento del usuario

• Asegúrese de que el equipo quede ubicado sobre una superficie 

plana, estable y nivelada, manteniendo despejada la zona alrededor 

del mismo en un radio de al menos 0,6 m

• Utilice siempre zapatillas de deporte y ropa de entrenamiento 

adecuadas 

• Puede mantenerse el nivel de seguridad del equipo únicamente si se 

revisa de forma periódica en cuanto a daños y desgaste. Sustituya 

de inmediato los componentes defectuosos o mantenga el equipo 

fuera de servicio hasta que sea reparado. Preste especial atención a 

los componentes más propensos al desgaste. Se deben leer y seguir 

todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de su uso

• Mantenga el pelo, el cuerpo y la ropa libres y despejados de todas las 

partes móviles 

• Si en cualquier momento al hacer ejercicio se siente débil, mareado 

o siente dolor, deje de hacer ejercicio de inmediato y consulte con 

su médico 

• Hacer ejercicio en exceso puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte

• Mantenga el equipo en interiores, lejos de la humedad y del polvo. 

No coloque el equipo en un garaje o patio techado ni cerca del agua 

• Si se deja sobresaliendo cualquiera de los dispositivos de ajuste, estos 

podrían interferir con el movimiento del usuario.

• El equipo solo debería ser utilizado por personas con un peso igual 

o inferior a 150kg/330.7lb

• El sistema de monitorización de la frecuencia cardíaca puede ser 

inexacto. El ejercicio excesivo puede provocar lesiones graves o la 

muerte. Interrumpa el ejercicio inmediatamente

• Este equipo es de uso exclusivo para el consumidor

• Asegúrese de que haya una zona de seguridad de al menos 2 m x 1 m 

detrás del equipo 

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Cuando se utiliza un aparato eléctrico, siempre deben 
seguirse las precauciones básicas, entre las que se 
incluyen las siguientes:
Lee todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar (este aparato).

PELIGRO  
– Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica y lesiones por 
piezas móviles:
Siempre desenchufe el aparato de la toma de corriente 
inmediatamente después de utilizarlo y antes de limpiarlo 
o realizarle una reparación. 

ADVERTENCIA
-  A fin de disminuir el riesgo de que las personas sufran 
quemaduras, incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones se 
debe hacer lo siguiente:

1.  Este aparato no está diseñado para que lo utilicen 
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, a menos que las supervise o instruya una 
persona responsable de su seguridad. Se debe mantener 
a los niños menores de 13 años alejados de esta máquina

2.  Este aparato solo se debe utilizar para el uso previsto, 
tal y como se describe en este manual. No se deben 
usar accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante

3.  No se debe poner en marcha el aparato si las salidas 
de aire están bloqueadas. Estas se deben mantener 
sin pelusas, pelos u elementos obstructores similares

4.  No se debe dejar caer ni introducir ningún objeto en 
ninguna abertura

5.  No se debe utilizar en ambientes al aire libre. Está 
destinado únicamente al uso doméstico

6.  No se debe operar donde se utilicen productos en 
aerosol (espray) o donde se administre oxígeno

7.  Nunca debe dejar el aparato desatendido cuando 
está enchufado. Desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente 
cuando no lo utilice y antes de agregarle o quitarle piezas

8.  Nunca utilice el aparato si el cable o el enchufe están 
dañados, si no funciona correctamente, si se ha caído o 
averiado, o si se ha caído al agua. Lleve el aparato a un 
centro de servicio para que puedan examinarlo y repararlo

9.  Mantenga el cable alejado de las superficies calientes
10.  Para desconectar el aparato, gire todos los controles a 

la posición de apagado y, a continuación, desconecte el 
enchufe de la toma de corriente

11.  PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de lesiones en personas. Para 
evitar lesionarse, extreme las precauciones al subir o 
bajar de una cinta en movimiento. LEA EL MANUAL DE 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO

12.  Conecte este aparato únicamente a una toma de corriente
con conexión a tierra. CONSULTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
DE CONEXIÓN A‐TIERRA

13.  RETIRE LA CAJA DE CONTROL (O LA LLAVE O EL 
PASADOR DE SEGURIDAD, SEGÚN CORRESPONDA) 
CUANDO NO LA UTILICE, Y‐GUÁRDELA FUERA DEL 
ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS 

SE DEBEN GUARDAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN A‐TIERRA

Este producto debe estar conectado a tierra. En caso de mal 

funcionamiento o avería, la conexión a tierra proporciona una vía de 

menor resistencia a la corriente eléctrica para reducir el riesgo de una 

descarga eléctrica. Este producto cuenta con un cable con un conductor 

de conexión a tierra para el equipo y un enchufe de conexión a tierra. El 

enchufe debe conectarse a una toma de corriente adecuada que esté 

correctamente instalada y conectada a tierra de acuerdo con todos los 

códigos y ordenanzas locales.

PELIGRO –  Si la conexión del conductor de conexión a tierra del equipo es 

incorrecta, puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Consulte a un 

electricista o técnico capacitado si tiene dudas sobre si el producto está 

correctamente conectado a tierra. No modifique el enchufe provisto con 

el producto; si no encaja en la toma de corriente, pídale a un electricista 

capacitado que instale una toma de corriente adecuada.

Este producto debe utilizarse en un circuito nominal de 120 V y dispone de 

un enchufe de conexión a tierra similar al enchufe ilustrado en el esquema 

A de la figura. Asegúrese de que el producto esté conectado a una toma 

de corriente con la misma configuración que el enchufe. No debe utilizarse 

ningún adaptador con este producto.

MÉTODOS DE CONEXIÓN A‐TIERRA

PASADOR DE 
CONEXIÓN A 

TIERRA

ENCHUFE DE
CONEXIÓN A 

TIERRA

CAJA 
ELÉCTRICA DE
CONEXIÓN A 
TIERRA"
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(DE) ACHTUNG (PT) ATENÇÃO (ZH) 

• Das Gerät ist nur für den Heimgebrauch geeignet 

(Verwendungsklasse H, Genauigkeitsklasse C). Verwenden Sie das 

Gerät nicht zu gewerblichen, Vermietungs - oder institutionellen Zwecken

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben. 

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm 

durchführen

• Bewahren Sie das Gerät stets außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 

und Haustieren auf 

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 14 Jahren und Personen mit 

eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 

Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung bzw. mangelndem 

Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die 

sichere Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit 

verbundenen Gefahren verstehen

• Reinigung und Wartung sollten nicht von Kindern unter 14 Jahren 

durchgeführt werden

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät auf einer flachen, stabilen und 

geraden Oberfläche befindet und ein Mindestabstand von 0,6 m um 

das Gerät eingehalten wird

• Tragen Sie stets angemessene Sportbekleidung und Trainingsschuhe

• Das Sicherheitsniveau des Geräts kann nur gewährleistet werden, 

wenn es regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und Verschleiß geprüft wird. 

Tauschen Sie defekte Teile umgehend aus bzw. benutzen Sie das 

Gerät erst wieder, wenn es repariert wurde. Achten Sie insbesondere 

auf verschleißanfällige Teile. Alle Warnungen und Anweisungen 

müssen vor dem Gebrauch gelesen und berücksichtigt werden

• Halten Sie Haare, Körper und Bekleidung von sämtlichen beweglichen 

Geräteteilen fern

• Sollten Sie sich zu einem beliebigen Zeitpunkt während Ihres 

Workout schwach fühlen, Ihnen schwindelig sein oder Sie Schmerzen 

verspüren, brechen Sie das Training umgehend ab und konsultieren 

Sie einen Arzt

• Übermäßiges Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder zum 

Tod führen

• Stellen Sie das Gerät im Innenbereich an einem trockenen und 

staubfreien Ort auf. Stellen Sie es nicht in einer Garage, auf einer 

überdachten Veranda oder in der Nähe von Wasser auf

• Ragen Einstellgeräte aus dem Gerät heraus, können sie sich dadurch 

im Bewegungsbereich des Nutzers befinden

• Das Gerät sollte nur von Personen verwendet werden, die max. 

150kg wiegen

• Der Herzfrequenzmesser kann ungenaue Werte liefern. Übermäßiges 

Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. 

Beenden Sie das Training umgehend

• Dieses Gerät ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch bestimmt

• Sorgen Sie hinter dem Gerät für einen Sicherheitsbereich von mind

 2 m x 1 m

Achtung: Der Benutzer wird davor gewarnt, dass Änderungen bzw. 

Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung der 

Vorschriften verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, dazu führen 

können, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb des 

Geräts verliert.

• O equipamento destina-se exclusivamente a utilização doméstica 

(Utilização doméstica, Classe C). Não utilize o equipamento em 

qualquer ambiente comercial, de aluguer ou institucional

• Utilize o equipamento apenas conforme descrito neste manual. 

Consulte o seu médico antes de realizar qualquer programa 

de exercícios

• Mantenha sempre as crianças e os animais de estimação afastados 

do equipamento 

• Este equipamento pode ser usado por crianças com 14 anos ou 

mais e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 

reduzidas ou sem experiência nem conhecimentos se forem 

supervisionadas ou instruídas relativamente à sua utilização segura e 

compreenderem os perigos envolvidos

• A limpeza e a manutenção por parte do utilizador não devem ser 

realizadas por crianças com menos de 14 anos

• Certifique-se de que o equipamento é colocado numa superfície 

plana, estável e nivelada, com pelo menos 0,6 m de área livre à volta 

do mesmo

• Use sempre roupa e calçado de desporto adequados

• O nível de segurança do equipamento apenas pode ser garantido 

se este for regularmente inspecionado quanto a danos e desgaste. 

Substitua imediatamente componentes com defeito e/ou não use o 

equipamento enquanto não for reparado. Preste especial atenção 

aos componentes mais suscetíveis a desgaste. Todos os avisos 

e instruções têm que ser lidos e respeitados antes de qualquer 

utilização  

• Mantenha o cabelo, o corpo e a roupa afastados de todas as 

peças móveis

• Se a qualquer momento durante a prática de exercício sentir 

sensação de desmaio, tonturas ou dores, interrompa imediatamente 

e consulte o seu médico

• O excesso de exercício pode resultar em lesões graves ou morte.

• Mantenha o equipamento no interior, num local sem humidade 

nem poeira. Não coloque o equipamento numa garagem ou pátio 

coberto, nem perto de água

• Se algum dos mecanismos de ajuste ficar saliente, poderá interferir 

com os movimentos do utilizador

• O equipamento deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoas com um peso 

igual ou inferior a 150kg/330.7lb

• O sistema de monitorização do ritmo cardíaco pode não ser exato. 

O excesso de exercício pode resultar em lesões graves ou morte. 

Interrompa imediatamente a prática de exercício

• Este equipamento destina-se apenas à utilização pelo consumidor

• Garanta uma área de segurança de pelo menos 2000 mm x 

1000 mm atrás do equipamento

Atenção: adverte-se o utilizador para o facto de que quaisquer alterações 

ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável 

pela conformidade poderão anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar 

o equipamento.

14

0.6

150 /330.7

2000 mm x 1000 mm

(JP) 

150kg/330.7lb

2000 mm x 1000 mm
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(KO) (AR) نبيه ت
الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام المنزلي فقط (HC). يُحظر استخدام الجهاز في أي بيئة •

تجارية أو إيجارية أو مؤسسية

لا تستخدم الجهاز إلا على النحو الموضّح في هذا الدليل. استشر طبيبك قبل أداء أي •
برنامج تدريبي

احرص على إبعاد الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة عن الجهاز طوال الوقت •

يمكن للأطفال الذين تتراوح أعمارهم بين 14 عامًا فما فوق والأشخاص الذين يعانون من •
ضعف القدرات الجسدية، أو الحسية، أو العقلية أو من نقص الخبرة والمعرفة، استخدام 
هذا الجهاز، إذا كانوا تحت الإشراف أو إذا حصلوا على توجيهات تتعلق باستخدام الجهاز 

بطريقة آمنة، وإذا كانوا على علم بالمخاطر الموجودة

يحُظر على الأطفال دون عمر 14 عامًا تولي أعمال التنظيف والصيانة المقتصرة على •
المستخدم

احرص على وضع الجهاز على سطح مسطح ومستقر مع توفير مساحة خالية محيطة •
بالجهاز مقدارها 0.6 متر على الأقل

ارتدِ ملابس وأحذية التدريب المناسبة دومًا•

يمكن الحفاظ على مستوى سلامة الجهاز إذا تم فحصه بانتظام للتحقق من عدم وجود •
تلف أو اهتراء. استبدل المكونات التالفة على الفور و/أو لا تستخدم الجهاز حتى يتم 

تصليحه. يرُجى الانتباه الشديد للمكونات سريعة التآكل. لا بد من قراءة كل التحذيرات 
والتعليمات واتباعها قبل الشروع في الاستخدام  

أبقِ الشعر والجسم والملابس بعيدة عن كل الأجزاء المتحركة•

إذا شعرت خلال التدريب بالإغماء أو الدوخة أو الألم، فتوقّف عن ممارسة التدريب فورًا •
واستشر طبيبك

قد يؤدي الإفراط في التدريب إلى إصابات خطيرة أو الموت•

أبق الجهاز داخل المنزل، بعيدًا عن الرطوبة والتراب. لا تضع الجهاز في مرآب أو فناء مغطّى، •
أو بالقرب من الماء

إذا تركت أي من معدات الضبط بارزة، فقد تتداخل مع حركة المستخدم•

ينبغي ألا يستخدم الجهاز سوى الأشخاص الذين لا يتجاوز وزنهم•
 كج150 / 330.7 رطلاً

قد يكون نظام مراقبة سرعة القلب غير دقيق•

 يمكن للإفراط في التدريب أن يسبب إصابة بالغة أو الوفاة. أوقف التدريب على الفور•

احرص على ترك مسافة أمان لا تقل عن 2000 × 1000 ملم خلف الجهاز•

تنبيه: ننبه المستخدم إلى أن إجراء أي تغييرات أو تعديلات غير معتمدة صراحة من الطرف 
المسؤول عن الامتثال يمكن أن يؤدي إلى إلغاء تفويض المستخدم بتشغيل الجهاز.

150kg

2000mm x 1000mm

(PT) Logótipo WEEE (REEE –resíduos de equipamentos elétricos 

e eletrónicos). Este símbolo num produto significa que o produto é 

abrangido pela Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE.

A marca nominativa e os logótipos Bluetooth® são marcas registadas 

detidas pela Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer utilização dessas marcas pela 

RFE International está sujeita a licença.

Frequência de operação do dongle de bluetooth = 10 MHz to 300 GHz e 

potência maxima de RF transmitida= 0.632 mW

Por este meio, a R.F.E International Ltd declara que o presente tipo de 

equipamento de rádio “Passadeira Motorizada” está em conformidade 

com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declarção de 

conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 

https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-10621_T-23%20treadmill_EU_RED_

DOC.docx

(DE) WEEE-Etikett: Diese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, dass das Produkt 

unter die EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU fällt.

Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind eingetragene Markenzeichen 

im Eigentum von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. und jegliche Verwendung dieser 

Markenzeichen von RFE International erfolgt unter Lizenz.

Betriebsfrequenz des Dongles = 10 MHz bis 300 GHz und max. 

übermittelte Sendeleistung = 0,632 Mw

Hiermit erklärt, R.F.E International Ltd, dass der Funkanlagetyp „Motorisiertes 

Laufband“ der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der 

EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse 

verfügbar: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-10621_T-23%20

treadmill_EU_RED_DOC.docx

(FR) Logo DEEE. Ce symbole sur un produit signifie que le produit est 

couvert par la directive européenne 2012/19/UE.

La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth sont des marques déposées 

appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par 

RFE International se fait sous licence.

Fréquence de fonctionnement du dongle = 10 MHz à 300 GHz et 

puissance RF maximale transmise = 0,632 mW

Par la présente, RFE International Ltd, déclare que l’équipement radio 

du type « Tapis roulant motorisé » est conforme à la directive 2014/53/

UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible 

à l’adresse internet suivante: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-

10621_T-23%20treadmill_EU_RED_DOC.docx

(EN) WEEE logo this symbol on a product means that the product is 

covered by European Directive 2012/19/EU.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned 

by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by RFE International is 

under license.

Operation frequency of dongle = 10 MHz to 300 GHz and Max. transmitted 

RF power = 0.632 mW

Hereby, R.F.E International Ltd declares that the radio equipment type 

“Motorized Treadmill” is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 

of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 

address: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-10621_T-23%20treadmill_

EU_RED_DOC.docx

(ES) Logotipo WEEE [o «RAEE»: residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 

electrónicos]. Cuando este símbolo aparece en un producto significa que 

el producto se rige por la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE.

Los logotipos y marca denominativa Bluetooth® son marcas registradas 

propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de tales marcas por 

parte de RFE International se efectúa bajo licencia.

Frecuencia operativa del dongle (dispositivo de bluetooth) = 10 MHz a 300 

GHz y máxima potencia de RF transmitida = 0,632 mW

Por la presente, R.F.E International Ltd declara que el tipo de equipo de 

radio ""Cinta de correr motorizada"" cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El 

texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en 

la dirección de Internet siguiente: https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-

10621_T-23%20treadmill_EU_RED_DOC.docx

(JP)

(KO)

(AR)

قصد بالشعار" الموجود على المنتج أن المنتج خاضع للتوجيه WEEE يُ
.EU/الأوروبي 2012/19

لة مملوكة ®Bluetooth العلامة المكتوبة وشعاراتها علامات تجارية مُسج�
وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من طرف شركة .Bluetooth SIG، Inc لشركة

RFE International يجب أن يكون بموجب ترخيص منها.
ناء عليه، تصرح شركة العالمية أن هذا المنتج مطابق للمتطلبات RFE وب

توجيه 2014/53 ".EU/الأساسية وغيرها من الشروط ذات الصلة بال

(ZH)
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150KG/ 
330.7LB

109KG

240LB
PRODUCT DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS: PLEASE 

DISASSEMBLE ACCORDING TO THE REVERSE 
STEPS OF PRODUCT‐ASSEMBLY.

4

D29
D34

D06

D34 D29

D06D34

D29
D34

D29

C24

E05

E04

B

B

B09 8# x1

D06 x6

D29 x6

D34 x6

x2

5
C

B

B11

D02

D30

C45

C

B11

D02

D30

C45

B20 #17 x1

x2 6

C24
H03

C41
C41

x23 x2

B06 x1

D15

C20

D15

D15

D15

D15

E37

E37
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WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

(EN) PRODUCT REGISTRATION AND SUPPORT

(FR) ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT ET SOUTIEN

(ES) REGISTRO DE PRODUCTOS Y SOPORTE

(DE) BENUTZERINFORMATION

(PT) REGISTO E APOIO AO PRODUTO

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

تسجيل المنتج ودعمه (AR)

(W) 81.5 CM

(L) 192.5 CM(H) 138.5CM

75.79" (L) x 32.09" (W) x 54.53" (H)

SERIAL NO. : 

AVUS-10621

MANUFACTURE DATE: 

DECEMBER 2022

B06 x1

1M

1M

2M0.6M

!!!

!!!
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(FR) ENTRAÎNEZ-VOUS PARTOUT 

DANS LE MONDE DES MILLIERS DE 

VIDÉOS DISPONIBLES 

(ES) ENTRENA EN CUALQUIER PARTE 

DEL MUNDO MILES DE VIDEOS 

DISPONIBLES

(DE) TRAINIERE ÜBERALL AUF DER 

WELT TAUSENDE VON VIDEOS 

VERFÜGBAR

(PT) TREINE EM TODO O MUNDO 

MILHARES DE VÍDEOS DISPONÍVEIS 

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) تمرّن في كل أنحاء العالم
آلاف المقاطع المتاحة

(FR) ENTRAÎNEMENTS STRUCTURÉS 

ACCOMPAGNEMENT ET 

ENTRAÎNEMENT FRACTIONNÉ 

(ES) ENTRENAMIENTOS 

ESTRUCTURADOS 

ASESORAMIENTO‐Y 

ENTRENAMIENTO EN INTERVALOS

(DE) STRUKTURIERTE WORKOUTS 

COACHING UND 

INTERVALLTRAINING

(PT) TREINOS ESTRUTURADOS 

TREINADOR E TREINOS 

INTERVALADOS

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) تمارين منظمة
ر تدريب وتمرين متوات

(FR) PARTAGEZ VOS RÉALISATIONS 

AVEC LA COMMUNAUTÉ KINOMAP 

(ES) COMPARTE TUS LOGROS 

CON LA COMUNIDAD KINOMAP 

(DE) TEILE DEINE ERFOLGE 

MIT DER KINOMAP-COMMUNITY 

(PT) PARTILHE AS SUAS CONQUISTAS 

COM A COMUNIDADE KINOMAP 

(ZH) KINOMAP

(JP) KINOMAP 

(KO) KINOMAP

(AR) شارك إنجازاتك
KINOMAP مع مجتمع

(FR) MODE MULTIJOUEURS

LANCEZ UN DÉFI À‐VOS AMIS

(ES) MODO MULTIJUGADOR

DESAFÍA A‐TUS AMIGOS

(DE) MEHRSPIELER-MODUS

FORDERE DEINE FREUNDE HERAUS

(PT) MODO MULTIJOGADOR

DESAFIE OS SEUS AMIGOS

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) نمط متعدد اللاعبين
تحد� أصدقائك

(FR) +1 MILLION D’UTILISATEURS ACTIFS

(ES) MÁS DE 1 MILLÓN DE USUARIOS 

ACTIVOS

(DE) ÜBER 1 MIO. AKTIVE NUTZER

(PT) MAIS DE 1 MILHÃO DE 

UTILIZADORES ATIVOS

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) ثر من مليون مستخدم نشط   أك

www.kinomap.com

ENTRAÎNEMENT DE STYLE JEU VIDÉO / ENTRENAMIENTO AL ESTILO DE UN VIDEOJUEGO / TRAINING IM STIL EINES VIDEOSPIELS / TREINO TIPO JOGO DE 

VÍDEO /  /  /  / فيديو تدريب في هيئة ألعاب ال

(FR) COUREZ DANS DES 

MONDES IMMERSIFS

(ES) RECORRE MUNDOS ATRAPANTES

(DE) DURCHLAUFE IMMERSIVE WELTEN

(PT) CORRA EM AMBIENTES IMERSIVOS

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) اركض عبر العوالم الغامرة

(FR) JOGGING EN GROUPE, 

COMPÉTITIONS ET COURSES

(ES) RECORRIDOS EN GRUPO, 

COMPETENCIAS Y‐CARRERAS

(DE) GRUPPENLÄUFE, WETTBEWERBE 

UND RENNEN 

(PT) CORRIDAS DE GRUPO, 

COMPETIÇÕES E PROVAS

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) مجموعات ركض، ومنافسون وسباقات

(FR) CONNECTIVITÉ ET 

COMMUNAUTÉ MONDIALE

(ES) CONECTIVIDAD‐Y 

COMUNIDAD GLOBAL

(DE) GLOBALE VERNETZUNG 

UND COMMUNITY

(PT) CONECTIVIDADE GLOBAL

E COMUNIDADE

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) تواصل دولي ومجتمع عالمي

(FR) +1000 ENTRAÎNEMENTS CRÉÉS PAR 

DES ENTRAÎNEURS

(ES) MÁS DE 1000 ENTRENAMIENTOS 

SELECCIONADOS POR 

ENTRENADORES

(DE) ÜBER 1.000 VON TRAINERN 

AUSGEWÄHLTE WORKOUTS

(PT) MAIS DE 1000 TREINOS COM 

CURADORIA DE TREINADORES

(ZH) 

(JP) 

(KO) 

(AR) ثر من 1000 تمرين من أك
ين إعداد المدرب
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A01

A02
A09

B01

B02
B03

B03

B04

B04

C03

C04

C05

C06

C07

C07

C08

C08

C09

C09

C09

C09

C10

C10
C10

C10

C11

C11

C12

C13

C13

C14

C14

C14
C14

C14

C14

C15

C15

C20
C21

C42

E02

E15

E16

E24

E25
E26

E27

D01

D01

D01
D01

D01

D01

D01

D02

D02

D02
D02

D03

D04

D04

D04

D05

D05

D15

D15

D08

D08

D09

D10

D39 D39

D13

D13

D13

D13

D14 D14

D14
D14

D15

D15
D15

D16

D42

D42

D42

D42

D42

D42

D23

D23
D23

D23
D23

D25
D25

D25
D25

D25 D25

D25

D28

D28

D29

D29

D32

B19

B19

D34

D34

D36

D36

D36

D37

D37

D01

D33

J01

J02
J01

J02

F05

F02
F01

F03

F04

D01

D20

D20

E32

B21

B21

E34

E35

E36

D20
C44

QTY.

A01 Main frame 1

A02 Motor bracket 1

A03 Console bracket 1

A04 Left upright tube 1

A05 Right upright tube 1

A06 Tablet holder 1

A07 Turning fixed round plate 1

A08 Panel turning tube bracket 1

A09 Incline bracket 1

B01 Front roller 1

B02 Back roller 1

B03 Universal joint screw 2

B04 Moving wheel bushing 2

B06 Cross wrench with screw driver 1

B07 6# Allen wrench 1

B08 Pulse plate 4

QTY.

B09 8# Allen wrench 1

B10 Tablet holder rotating seat 1

B11 Needle bearing 1

B12 Tablet telescopic rod 2

B13 Compression spring A 2

B14 Tablet holder rotating base 1

B15 Safety key spring plate A 1

B16 Safety key spring plate B 1

B19 Big washer 2

B20 17# Spanner 1

B21 Grounding copper sheet 2

C01 Panel top cover 1

C02 Panel bottom cover 1

C03 Back end cover 1

C04 Left side rail 1

C05 Right side rail 1

A03

A04
A05

A06

A07

A08

B08

B08

B10

B11

B12

B13

B14

B15

B16

C01

C02

C16

C17

C17

C18

C19

C22

C23

C24

C25

C25

C26

C27

C28

C28

C29

C30

C31

C32

C32

C32

C32

C33

C34

C35

C36

C37
C38

C39

C40

C41

C41

C43

E01

E03

E04

E05

E06

E07

E08

E10

E09

E11

E12

E13

E14

E17

E18

E20

E21

E22

E23

E28

E28

E29

E30

E31

D01

D01

D01

D01

D02

D06

D06

D06

D06

D10

D10

D10

D10

D11

D11

D11

D11

D12

D12

D15

D15

D17
D18

D19

D19

D19

D20

D20

D20

D20

D20 D28

D15

D41

D41

D20

D20

D20

D20

D20 D20
D20

D20
D20

D20

D20

D20

D20
D20

D20

D20

D20

D20

D20

D21
D21

D22
D22

D22

D23

D23
D23

D23
D23

D23

D23

D23
D23

D23
D23

D24
D24

D24
D24

D24

D24

D24D24
D24

D24

D24

D26

D24

D27

D27

D27
D27

D27

D28

D15

D29

D29

D29

D29

D29

D29

D30

D31

Lorem
ipsum

dolor sit am
et,

D31

D31

D31

D34

D34

D34

D34

D34

D34

D35

D35

D06

H03

E40

H01

H02

H05

H05

B06

B07

B09

B20

D38

D23

E33
C45

C46

C46

E38

E39

H04

E37

C47

E06

E07

E09

E11

E12

E13

E14

E17

E18

E20

E21

E22

E23

E29

E30

E31

H02

B06

B07

B09

B20
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QTY.

C06 Running belt 1

C07 Universal foot pad 2

C08 Foot pad cover 2

C09 Cushion 4

C10 Cushion 4

C11 Moving wheel 2

C12 Motor belt 1

C13 Flat foot pad 2

C14 Side rail pad 6

C15 Plastic pad 2

C16 Display panel 1

C17 Panel rotation cover 2

C18 Safety key clip 1

C19 Safety key 1

C20 Motor top cover 1

C21 Light cover 1

C22 Console top cover 1

C23 Console bottom cover 1

C24 Console small cover 1

C25 Bottle holder pad 2

C26 Left handlebar 1

C27 Right handlebar 1

C28 Speaker fixed base 2

C29 Speaker hiding plate 2

C30 Tablet holder front cover 1

C31 Tablet holder back cover 1

C32 Sleeve 8

C33 Tablet holder top cover 1

C34 Tablet holder bottom cover 1

C35 Tablet holder clip 1

C36 Tablet Holder mat 1

C37 Button + 1

C38 Button - 1

C39 Button 2

C40 USB module fixed base 1

C41 Bottle mat 2

C42 EVA pad 1

QTY.

C43 Tablet holder clip cover 1

C44 Glass tube fastener 1

C45 Teflon washer 1

C46 Rubber pad 2

C47 Silicon anti-slip pad 1

D01 Nut M8 20

D02 Nut M10 5

D03 Bolt  M10*65 1

D04 Bolt  M10*45 3

D05 Bolt M10*20 2

D06 Bolt M10*20 12

D08 Bolt  M8*65 2

D09 Bolt  M8*60 1

D10 Bolt M8*45 5

D11 Bolt M8*15 4

D12 Bolt  M6*12 2

D13 Bolt  M8*25 4

D14 Bolt  M5*16 4

D15 Bolt M5*12 13

D16 Bolt M5*12 2

D17 Bolt  M5*15 6

D18 Bolt  ST2.9*8 8

D19 Screw  ST2.9*6 9

D20 Screw  ST4.2*12 42

D21 Screw ST4.2*50 2

D22 Screw ST4.2*65 3

D23 Screw ST2.9*8 24

D24 Screw ST2.9*6.0 19

D25 Screw ST4.2*20 7

D26 Bolt M6*15 4

D27 Screw ST4.2*12 5

D28 Flat washer 8 9

D29 Flat washer 10 14

D30 Big flat washer 10* 26*2.0 1

D31 Big flat washer 8* 24*2.0 4

D32 Spring washer 5 2

D33 Spring washer 8 4

QTY.

D34 Spring washer 10 14

D35 Lock washer 6 2

D36 Lock washer 8 3

D37 Lock washer 10 2

D38 Bolt M10*20 1

D39 Bolt  M8*20 4

D41 Bolt M5*12 2

D42 Screw  ST4.2*12 6

E01 Console 1

E02 Control board 1

E03 Panel top signal wire 1

E04 Console top signal wire 1

E05 Console middle signal wire 1

E06 Console bottom signal wire 1

E07 Instant speed top signal wire 1

E08 Instant speed bottom signal wire 1

E09 Instant Incline top signal wire 1

E10 Instant Incline bottom signal wire 1

E11 Hand pulse top signal wire 1

E12 Hand pulse bottom signal wire 2

E13 Safety Key connecting top wire 1

E14 Safety Key connecting bottom wire 1

E15 Running board 1

E16 Incline motor 1

E17 Magnet core 1

E18 Power wire 1

E20 AC single wire 1

E21 AC single wire 2

E22 AC single wire 2

E23 Grounding wire 1

E24 Power socket 1

E25 Square switch button 1

E26 Overload protector 1

E27 DC brushless motor 1

E28 Speaker 2

E29 Speaker connecting wire 1 1

E30 Speaker connecting wire 2 1

QTY.

E31 Light tube 1250mm 1

E32 Running board grounding wire 2

E33 Hand pulse transfer module 1

E34 AC single wire 1

E35 AC single wire 2

E36 Hand pulse transfer module wire 1

E37 Light tube 450mm 1

E38 USB top signal wire 1

E39 USB middle signal wire 1

E40 USB bottom signal wire 1

F01 Filter 1

F02 Inductance 1

F03 AC single wire 1

F04 Grounding wire 1

F05 Screw 4

H01 Bluetooth transfer module 1

H02 Bluetooth transfer module wire 1

H03 Dongle 1

H04 Bluetooth transfer module wire 1 1

H05 Screw ST2.9*8 4

J01 Belt hook 2

J02 Screw ST4.2*12 4
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INSTANT INCLINE
Press 0-6-15 to choose incline quickly.

INSTANT SPEED
Press 5/3,10/6,15/9 to choose speed quickly. (kph/mph)

INCLINE+/-
Increase/decrease incline during workout.

PROGRAM
Press P button  to choose from 24 built-in programs, 

3 user defined programs and body fat function.

STOP/PAUSE
Press this button to either pause or stop the machine.

START
Press to start treadmill, the running belt will start moving.

MODE
Press this button to choose between time, distance, 

calories workout targets.

SPEED+/-
Increase/decrease speed during workout.

BLUETOOTH MUSIC
The user can connect their device to the treadmill via Bluetooth and select 

adidas to play music. Adjust the volume of music from your device directly.

BLUETOOTH DONGLE
Insert DONGLE into port. Connect to DONGLE via Bluetooth using the APP and 

your unique adidas code "adidas****".

SPEED+/-
Increase/decrease speed during workout.

INCLINE+/- ^/v
Increase/decrease incline during workout.

HAND PULSE
Hold onto the pulse sensors on the handle bars for about 3 seconds, the 

display will show the heart rate value. This value is intended as a guide and 

can not be used as medical data.

F-1

F-2

F-3

F-4

F-5

GENDER

AGE

HEIGHT

WEIGHT

FAT

FAT

FAT

FAT

01 MALE

10-99

100-200CM(40-80INCH)

20-150KG(44-330LB)

≤19

=(20---25)

=(26---29)

≥30

UNDER WEIGHT

NORMAL WEIGHT

OVERWEIGHT

OBESITY

02 FEMALE

HOW TO TRANSFER BETWEEN KPH TO MPH
Under standby mode, insert safety key, press SPEED+ and INCLINE+ buttons 

together and hold on about 5 seconds until you hear one sound, and then 

you can finish the transfer between kph and mph.

SAFETY LOCK FUNCTION
Under any mode, if you pull away the safety key, the machine will stop. The 

machine cannot work until the safety key is inserted back.

SAFETY KEY
Included with this machine is a red safety key, the machine will not operate 

unless this is inserted. Its purpose is to immediately stop the machine in 

the event of an emergency. The computer will display “---” if not correctly 

attached to the treadmill. The clip on the other end of the safety key must 

be attached to the user at all times during your workout to ensure the 

machine stops immediately in the event of an emergency.

POWER SAVE FUNCTION
This product is fitted with a power saving mode which will activate if the 

Treadmill is inactive for a period of 10 minutes. To restart the treadmill simply 

press any button.

POWER OFF
You can switch off the power to stop the treadmill at any time, which will not 

cause any damage.

CAUTION
• We recommend that you maintain a slow speed at the beginning of a 

session and hold on to the handrails until you become comfortable and 

familiar with the treadmill

• Attach the safety key clip to your clothing

• To end your workout safely, press the STOP button or pull out the safety 

pulling rope, then the treadmill will stop immediately

• In case you must escape the equipment in an emergency situation during 

exercising , grab the handrails and set both feet on the right and left foot 

platform beside the running belt

CONSOLE

HANDLEBAR CONTROLS

COMPUTER PROGRAMS

MODE
• Press MODE to enter TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES

• Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to set the workout target value

• Press START button, treadmill will run after 3 seconds

• Press SPEED+/- and INCLINE+/- to adjust the speed and incline

24 BUILT-IN PROGRAMS 
• From standby mode, press P button, display will show 24 programs, 

select a program

• Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to set the workout time

• Each program can be divided into 10 sections; machine will beep 3 times 

when starting a new section

• Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to change the speed or incline during 

each section

• Machine will beep 3 times and stop when the program is finished

3 USER DEFINED PROGRAMS
• From standby mode, press PROG button until you see U1,U2,U3;

• Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to set the time

• Press MODE button to confirm and enter next section, repeat until you 

finish the setting of all 10 sections

• Press SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- to change the speed or incline

• Set the running time and press START to begin

BODY FAT TEST 
• From standby mode, press P button until you get to FAT

• Press MODE to enter information

• Set value with SPEED+/- or INCLINE+/- from F-1 to F-4 (F-1 GENDER, F-2 AGE, 

F-3 HEIGHT, F-4 WEIGHT)

• Press MODE to enter F-5(F—5 BODY FAT TEST), hold hands on the hand pulse 

sensors, the console will display your body fat value after 3 seconds

• The body fat value is intended as a guide, and is not medical data:

INCLINE/CALORIES

INCLINE

INSTANT INCLINE

STOP/PAUSE

TIME DISTANCE

BLUETOOTH 

DONGLE

BLUETOOTH 

MUSIC

PULSE/SPEED

START

PROGRAM MODE

INSTANT SPEED

SPEED

EN
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0-6-15

5/0/6, 15/9  (kph/mph)

F-1

F-2

F-3

F-4

F-5

01

10-99

100 200CM(40 80INCH)

20 150KG(44 330LB)

≤19

=(20---25)

=(26---29)

≥30

02

KPH MPH
SPEED + +

INCLINE+ +

kph mph

---

^/v

MODE ( ) TIME ( ) DISTANCE ( ) CALORIES 

( )

SPEED +/- + /- INCLINE +/- + /-

START

SPEED + /- + /- INCLINE +/- + /-

P 24

24

SPEED +/- + /- INCLINE +/- + /-

10

3

SPEED + /- + /- INCLINE +/- + /-

3

U1 U2 U3 P

SPEED +/- + /- INCLINE +/- + /-

MODE

10

SPEED + /- + /- INCLINE +/- + /-

START

FAT P 

MODE

F-1 F-4 (F-1 F-2 F-3 F-4 ) SPEED + /-

+ /- INCLINE +/- + /-

MODE ( ) F-5 (F-5 )

3

/

JP
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(FR) MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN (ES) MANTENIMIENTO‐Y‐CUIDADOS (DE) WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

SI LE TAPIS ROULANT SE DÉPLACE VERS LA DROITE : TOURNER 
LE BOULON DE DROITE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS 
DES AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE, PUIS TOURNER LE BOULON DE 
GAUCHE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS INVERSE DES 
AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE. SI LE TAPIS NE BOUGE PAS, RÉPÉTER 
L'OPÉRATION JUSQU'À CE QU'IL SOIT CENTRÉ.

SI LE TAPIS ROULANT SE DÉPLACE VERS LA GAUCHE : TOURNER 
LES BOULONS DE GAUCHE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS 
DES AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE, PUIS TOURNER LE BOULON 
DE DROITE D'UN QUART DE TOUR DANS LE SENS INVERSE DES 
AIGUILLES D'UNE MONTRE. SI LE TAPIS NE BOUGE PAS, RÉPÉTER 
L'OPÉRATION JUSQU'À CE QU'IL SOIT CENTRÉ.

LE TAPIS ROULANT VA SE DÉTENDRE AU FIL DU TEMPS. POUR 
LE RETENDRE, TOURNER LES BOULONS DE GAUCHE ET DE 
DROITE D'UN TOUR COMPLET DANS LE SENS DES AIGUILLES 
D'UNE MONTRE. VÉRIFIER LA‐TENSION DU TAPIS. CONTINUER 
LE PROCESSUS JUSQU'À CE QUE LE TAPIS SOIT‐À LA BONNE 
TENSION. VEILLER À AJUSTER LES DEUX CÔTÉS DE LA MÊME 
FAÇON POUR CORRIGER L'ALIGNEMENT DU TAPIS.

SI LA CINTA DE CORRER SE DESPLAZA A LA DERECHA: GIRE EL 
PERNO DEL LADO DERECHO ¼ DE VUELTA EN SENTIDO HORARIO, 
A CONTINUACIÓN GIRE EL PERNO IZQUIERDO ¼ DE VUELTA EN 
SENTIDO ANTIHORARIO. SI LA CINTA NO SE DESPLAZA, REPETIR 
HASTA CENTRARLA.

SI LA CINTA DE CORRER SE DESPLAZA A LA IZQUIERDA: GIRE 
LOS PERNOS DEL LADO IZQUIERDO ¼ DE VUELTA EN SENTIDO 
HORARIO, A CONTINUACIÓN GIRE EL PERNO DERECHO ¼ 
DE VUELTA EN SENTIDO ANTIHORARIO. SI LA CINTA NO SE 
DESPLAZA, REPETIR HASTA CENTRARLA.

LA CINTA DE CORRER SE AFLOJARÁ CON EL‐TIEMPO. PARA 
TENSAR LA CINTA GIRE LOS PERNOS DE LOS LADOS DERECHO 
E IZQUIERDO UNA‐VUELTA COMPLETA EN SENTIDO HORARIO, 
COMPRUEBE LA‐TENSIÓN DE LA CINTA. CONTINÚE CON EL 
PROCESO HASTA QUE LA CINTA ESTÉ CORRECTAMENTE 
TENSADA. ASEGÚRESE DE AJUSTAR AMBOS LADOS POR IGUAL 
PARA UNA ALINEACIÓN CORRECTA DE LA CINTA.

WENN SICH DAS LAUFBAND RECHTSHERUM BEWEGT: DREHEN 
SIE DIE SCHRAUBE AUF DER RECHTEN SEITE UM 90 GRAD IM 
UHRZEIGERSINN UND DANN DIE SCHRAUBE AUF DER LINKEN 
SEITE UM 90 GRAD GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN. BEWEGT SICH 
DAS LAUFBAND NICHT, WIEDERHOLEN SIE DEN VORHERIGEN 
SCHRITT, BIS ES SICH ZENTRIERT.

WENN SICH DAS LAUFBAND LINKSHERUM BEWEGT: DREHEN 
SIE DIE SCHRAUBEN AUF DER LINKEN SEITE UM 90 GRAD IM 
UHRZEIGERSINN UND DANN DIE SCHRAUBE AUF DER RECHTEN 
SEITE UM 90 GRAD GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN. BEWEGT SICH 
DAS LAUFBAND NICHT, WIEDERHOLEN SIE DEN VORHERIGEN 
SCHRITT, BIS ES SICH ZENTRIERT.

MIT DER ZEIT WIRD SICH DAS LAUFBAND LOCKERN. UM DAS 
LAUFBAND ZU SPANNEN, DREHEN SIE DIE SCHRAUBENDER 
RECHTEN UND LINKEN SEITE EINMAL UM 360 GRAD IM 
UHRZEIGERSINN HERUM UND ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DANN DIE 
SPANNKRAFT DES LAUFBANDS. FÜHREN SIE DIESEN PROZESS 
FORT, BIS DAS LAUFBAND DIE RICHTIGE SPANNKRAFT HAT. 
STELLEN SIE SICHER, DASS BEIDE SEITEN GLEICH EINGESTELLT 
SIND, UM DIE AUSRICHTUNG DES LAUFBANDS ZU KORRIGIEREN.

PLACEZ LE TAPIS SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET PARAMÉTREZ-LE 
SUR 5-8 KM/H (3-5 M/H) POUR VÉRIFIER SI LE TAPIS DÉVIE.

COLOQUE LA MÁQUINA SOBRE SUELO NIVELADO‐Y‐AJUSTE UNA 
VELOCIDAD DE 5-8 KM/H (3-5MPH) PARA COMPROBAR SI LA 
CINTA DE CORRER (TAPIZ) SE DESVÍA.

STELLEN SIE DAS LAUFBAND AUF EINEM GERADEN UNTERGRUND 
AUF UND STELLEN SIE DIE GESCHWINDIGKEIT‐AUF 5 – 8 KM/H, UM 
ZU SEHEN, OB SICH DER LAUFBANDGURT BEWEGT.

(EN) MAINTENANCE AND CARE

IF THE RUNNING BELT MOVES TO THE RIGHT, TURN THE BOLT ON 
THE RIGHT SIDE ¼ TURN CLOCKWISE, THEN TURN THE LEFT BOLT 
¼ TURN COUNTER-CLOCKWISE. IF THE BELT DOES NOT MOVE, 
REPEAT UNTIL IT CENTRES.  

IF THE RUNNING BELT MOVES TO THE LEFT, TURN THE BOLTS ON 
THE LEFT SIDE ¼ OF A‐TURN CLOCKWISE, THEN TURN THE RIGHT 
BOLT ¼ TURN COUNTER-CLOCKWISE. IF THE BELT DOES NOT 
MOVE, REPEAT UNTIL IT CENTRES.  

OVER TIME THE RUNNING BELT WILL LOOSEN. TO TIGHTEN 
THE BELT TURN THE LEFT & RIGHT SIDE BOLTS ONE FULL‐TURN 
CLOCKWISE, CHECK THE TENSION OF THE BELT. CONTINUE 
PROCESS UNTIL BELT IS THE CORRECT TENSION. ENSURE TO 
ADJUST BOTH SIDES EQUALLY TO CORRECT BELT‐ALIGNMENT.

PLACE THE TREADMILL ON LEVEL GROUND AND SET IT‐AT 5-8KPH 
(3-5MPH) TO CHECK IF THE RUNNING BELT DRIFTS.
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(PT) MANUTENÇÃO E CUIDADOS

SE O TAPETE DE CORRIDA SE MOVER PARA A ESQUERDA: RODE 
OS PARAFUSOS À ESQUERDA ¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO DOS 
PONTEIROS DO RELÓGIO, DEPOIS, RODE O PARAFUSO À DIREITA 
¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO CONTRÁRIO AO DOS PONTEIROS DO 
RELÓGIO. SE O TAPETE NÃO SE MOVER, REPITA ATÉ QUE FIQUE 
CENTRADO.

SE O TAPETE DE CORRIDA SE MOVER PARA A DIREITA: RODE 
O PARAFUSO À DIREITA ¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO DOS 
PONTEIROS DO RELÓGIO, DEPOIS,RODE O PARAFUSO À 
ESQUERDA ¼ DE VOLTA NO SENTIDO CONTRÁRIO AO DOS 
PONTEIROS DO RELÓGIO. SE O TAPETE NÃO SE MOVER, REPITA 
ATÉ QUE FIQUE CENTRADO.

AO LONGO DO TEMPO, O TAPETE DE CORRIDA FICA SOLTO. 
PARA APERTAR O TAPETE, RODE OS PARAFUSOS À ESQUERDA E 
DIREITA UMA‐VOLTA COMPLETA NO SENTIDO DOS PONTEIROS 
DO RELÓGIO E VERIFIQUE A‐TENSÃO DO TAPETE. REPITA O 
PROCESSO ATÉ QUE O TAPETE TENHA A‐TENSÃO CORRETA. 
CERTIFIQUE-SE DE QUE AJUSTA AMBOS OS LADOS DA MESMA 
FORMA PARA OBTER UM ALINHAMENTO CORRETO DO TAPETE.

(ZH) (JP) (KO) 

COLOQUE A PASSADEIRA AO NÍVEL DO SOLO E DEFINA-A PARA 
5-8 KPH (3-5 MPH) PARA‐VERIFICAR SE O TAPETE DE CORRIDA 
SE DESVIA.

5-8KPH (3-5MPH)  5-8KM/H (3-5M/H)5-8KPH (3-5MPH)
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(AR) الصيانة والعناية

براغي على الجانب الأيسر يسار: فأدر ال إذا تحرك سير الجري ناحية ال
برغي الأيمن عكس باتجاه عقارب الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة، ثم أدر ال

.اتجاه عقارب الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة
تحرك السير، فكر�ر ذلك حتى يستقر السير في المنتصف .إذا لم ي

برغي على الجانب الأيمن يمين: فأدر ال إذا تحرك سير الجري ناحية ال
برغي على الجانب باتجاه عقارب الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة، ثم أدر ال

.الأيسر عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة بمقدار ربع دورة

ربط السير بإحكام، أدر سيتعرض سير الجري للارتخاء مع الوقت. ول
ين الأيسر والأيمن بمقدار دورة كاملة بَ براغي الموجودة على الجان ال

ربط باتجاه عقارب الساعة، وافحص شدّ السير، ثم استمر في إحكام ال
ين بَ لاَ الجان حتى تصل إلى الشدّ الصحيح للسير. تأكد من ضبط كِ

.بالتساوي لتصحيح محاذاة السير

ية على أرض مستوية، واضبطها على سرعة  ضع المشاية الكهربائ
8-5 كيلو متر في الساعة (5-3 ميل في الساعة) للتأكد من أن سير 

نحرف. الركض لا ي

CZ Další informace najdete na: 
www.adidashardware.com

SE För mer information kan du gå 
till: www.adidashardware.com

DK For ytterligerer informasjon, gå
til: www.adidashardware.com

PL
www.adidashardware.com

FI Lisätietoja on osoitteessa:  
www.adidashardware.com

NO For ytterligerer informasjon, gå 
til: www.adidashardware.com
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